## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2002

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Car Brite, Inc.		12/31/2002	CORPORATION: INDIANA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Car Brite, LLC	
Street Address:	101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1350	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1399136	CAR BRITE
Registration Number:	1415504	CAR BRITE SUPER SEAL
Registration Number:	1389623	CRYSTAL BUFF
Registration Number:	1405424	CRYSTAL FINISH
Registration Number:	1390469	LIQUID MACHINE COMPOUND
Registration Number:	1386499	POWER-PAK
Registration Number:	1386497	CLEAN-ALL
Registration Number:	1514246	BUMPER KOTE
Registration Number:	1389624	CRYSTAL SHINE
Registration Number:	1505504	SNAPPY SHINE
Registration Number:	1386495	THE CONVERTER
Registration Number:	1403577	ULTIMATE CARNAUBA CREME WAX
Registration Number:	1386496	wow
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003092 FRAME: 0805

900025470

Registration Number:	1388750	SUPER GLAZE
Registration Number:	2726717	AUTO ELEGANCE CAR WASH CHEMISTRY WITH CLASS
Registration Number:	1398211	BUTTER WAX
Registration Number:	1539951	CAR BRITE SUPER-CUT
Registration Number:	1387960	KWIK-BUFF
Registration Number:	1386498	10, 10, 10
Registration Number:	2717227	
Registration Number:	2731533	AUTO ELEGANCE CAR WASH CHEMISTRY WITH CLASS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)684-5173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-684-5000

Email: trademark@boselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer L. Day

Address Line 1: 135 North Pennsylvania Street
Address Line 2: 2700 First Indiana Plaza

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer L. Day
Signature:	/Jennifer L. Day/
Date:	05/26/2005

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Merger LLC#page1.tif source=Merger LLC#page2.tif source=Merger LLC#page3.tif source=Merger LLC#page4.tif source=Merger LLC#page5.tif source=Merger LLC#page6.tif source=Merger LLC#page7.tif source=Merger LLC#page8.tif

WP2002121600372

APPROVED
AND
FILED
IND. SECRETARY OF STATE

# ARTICLES OF MERGER OF CAR BRITE, INC. 197705-798 INTO CAR BRITE, LLC 2002/2/600332

Car Brite, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Merging Entity") and Car Brite, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Surviving Entity"), desiring to give notice of corporate action effectuating the merger of the Merging Entity into the Surviving Entity pursuant to the Indiana Business Corporation Law, I.C. § 23-1-40-1 et seq. (the "IBCL") and the Indiana Business Flexibility Act, I.C. 23-18-7-1 et seq. (the "Law") and acting by their respective authorized agents, hereby certify the following facts:

#### I. NAME AND JURISDICTION OF MERGING ENTITIES

The Surviving Entity is an Indiana limited liability company organized under the Law in the State of Indiana under the name "Car Brite, LLC". The Merging Entity is an Indiana corporation organized under the IBCL under the name "Car Brite, Inc."

#### II. PLAN OF MERGER

The Merging Entity and the Surviving Entity have adopted a plan of merger which is contained in a certain Agreement of Merger ("Agreement of Merger"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof. The Agreement of Merger sets forth the parties and the terms and conditions of the merger. The effective date of the merger shall be 11:59 p.m., December 31, 2002.

#### III. MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE

- 1. Stock of Merging Entity; Board of Directors and Shareholders' Adoption. The Merging Entity has One Thousand (1,000) shares of common capital stock authorized, without par value, Two Hundred (200) of which are issued and outstanding and entitled to vote with respect to the merger. The Board of Directors and the shareholders of the Merging Entity adopted resolutions approving the Agreement of Merger by joint unanimous written consent to resolutions of the Board of Directors and Shareholders of the Merging Entity, duly executed to be effective as of December 31, 2002, all in accordance with law.
- 2. Adoption by the Sole Manager and Member of the Surviving Entity. The Manager and sole Member of the Surviving Entity adopted resolutions approving the Agreement of Merger by joint unanimous written consent to resolutions of the Manager and Sole Member of the Surviving Entity, duly executed to be effective as of December 31, 2002, all in accordance with the Law.
- 3. <u>Compliance with Legal Requirements</u>. The manner of the adoption and approval of the Agreement of Merger constitutes full legal compliance with the provisions of the IBCL,

the Law, the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Merging Entity and the Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized undersigned Officer of Car Brite, Inc. and the duly authorized undersigned Manager of Car Brite, LLC execute these Articles of Merger for and on behalf of such entities effective as of the 31st day of December, 2002.

CAR BRITE, INC.

Its: Secretary

"Merging Entity"

CAR BRITE, LLC

BY: E & A INDUSTRIES, INC.,

µTS MAN∕AGER

By:

Its: President

"Surviving Entity"

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

#### AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This Agreement of Merger is executed by and between Car Brite, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Corporation") and Car Brite, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("LLC") (Corporation and LLC are hereby, collectively, referred to as the "Merging Entities").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Corporation is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, with an authorized capital stock consisting of One Thousand (1,000) shares of common capital stock, without par value, of which Two Hundred (200) shares are issued and outstanding.
- B. LLC is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana.
- C. The Board of Directors and Shareholders of Corporation and the Manager and Members of LLC deem it advisable and in the best interests of each of the Merging Entities that Corporation be merged into LLC and the Merging Entities respectively desire that they so merge under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, as the same may apply (hereinafter referred to as the "Merger").

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the foregoing recitals, these premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of prescribing the terms and conditions of the Merger, the Merging Entities hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Merger. Upon the approval of the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Corporation, and the Manager and Member of LLC, and the filing of all documents required by this Agreement and the laws of the State of Indiana, Corporation shall merge into LLC, which shall survive the merger (the "Surviving Entity"). The Surviving Entity shall remain subject to and governed by the laws of the State of Indiana, and its principal office shall remain at 101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1350, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.
- 2. <u>Effective Date of Merger.</u> The effective time and date of the Merger shall be 11:59 p.m, December 31, 2002 (the "Effective Date"). On the Effective Date of the Merger, the separate existence of Corporation shall cease and Corporation shall be merged into the Surviving Entity.
- 3. <u>Articles of Organization.</u> The Articles of Organization of LLC shall be, and remain, the Articles of Organization of the Surviving Entity.

- 4. Name. The name of the Surviving Entity shall be "Car Brite, LLC".
- 5. Operating Agreement. The Operating Agreement of LLC at the Effective Date of the Merger shall be the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity.
- 6. Manager and Officers. The Manager of LLC upon and following the Effective Date of the Merger shall be E & A Industries, Inc., 101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1350, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. As provided by law and the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity, the officers of the Surviving Entity shall be those persons who were the officers of LLC immediately preceding the Merger.
- 7. <u>Conversion of Shares and Membership Interests in the Merger.</u> The manner and basis of converting the shares of Corporation, and the membership interests of LLC, into the membership interests of the Surviving Entity are as follows:
  - (a) <u>Corporation's Common Capital Stock.</u> Upon the Effective Date of the Merger, all of the presently issued and outstanding shares of stock of Corporation shall be deemed canceled in exchange for membership interests in the Surviving Entity and the shareholders of Corporation prior to the Merger shall surrender their stock to Corporation; and
  - (b) <u>LLC's Member Interests.</u> Upon the Effective Date of the Merger, all of the membership interests of LLC shall be deemed canceled in exchange for membership interests in the Surviving Entity and the membership of the Surviving Entity shall be as set forth on Exhibit "A" of the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity.
- Effect of the Merger. At the Effective Date of the Merger, the Surviving 8. Entity shall succeed to, without other transfer, and shall possess and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities, powers and franchises, both of a public and private nature, and be subject to all the restrictions, disabilities and duties of, each of the Merging Entities, and all the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of each of the Merging Entities, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due to any of said Merging Entities of whatever account, for stock subscriptions, as well as for all other things in action or belonging to each of said Entities, shall be vested in the Surviving Entity; and all property, rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises, and all and every other interest shall be thereafter as effectually the property of the Surviving Entity as they were of the respective Merging Entities; and the title to any real estate or leasehold interest vested by deed, lease or otherwise in any of said Merging Entities shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger; provided, however, that all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of either of the Merging Entities shall be preserved, unimpaired, limited in lien to the property affected by such liens at the effective time of the Merger, and all debts, liabilities and duties of said Merging Entities, respectively, shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Entity and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by the Surviving Entity.

2

- 9. <u>Accounting Matters.</u> The assets and liabilities of the Merging Entities as of the Effective Date of the Merger shall be taken up on the books of the Surviving Entity at the amounts at which they were carried at that time on the books of the respective Merging Entities.
- 10. Approval of Shareholders and Member; Filing of Articles of Merger. This Agreement shall be submitted to the Shareholders of Corporation and the Member of LLC as provided by law. After approval and adoption of this Agreement, and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, Articles of Merger in the form prescribed by the laws of the State of Indiana shall be filed with the Secretary of State of Indiana, and with such other governmental offices as may be required by the laws of the State of Indiana.
- 11. <u>Termination.</u> This Agreement may be terminated at any time before the Effective Date of the Merger, whether before or after the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the Shareholders of Corporation or Members of LLC, by the mutual consent of the Board of Directors of Corporation and Manager of LLC. Upon any such termination, no party shall have any liability or obligation to the other.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

The foregoing Agreement of Merger is hereby executed by each Merging Entity by its duly authorized officer on this 2007 day of December, 2002.

CAR BRITE, LLC

BY: E & A INDUSTRIES, INC., ITS MANAGER

Printed:

President

CAR BRITE, INC.

Ronald Printed:

This instrument was prepared by:

Scott E. Tarter

Henderson Daily Withrow & DeVoe One Indiana Square, Suite 2600 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

(317) 639-4121

108951

# State of Indiana Office of the Secretary of State

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

#### CAR BRITE, LLC

I, TODD ROKITA, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that Articles of Merger of the above Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC) have been presented to me at my office, accompanied by the fees prescribed by law and that the documentation presented conforms to law as prescribed by the provisions of the Indiana Business Flexibility Act.

The following non-surviving entity(s):

#### CAR BRITE, INC.

a(n) For-Profit Domestic Corporation

merged with and into the surviving entity:

CAR BRITE, LLC

NOW, THEREFORE, with this document I certify that said transaction will become effective Tuesday, December 31, 2002.



In Witness Whereof, I have caused to be affixed my signature and the seal of the State of Indiana, at the City of Indianapolis, December 31, 2002.

TODD ROKITA, SECRETARY OF STATE

2002121600332/2003010297765

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003092 FRAME: 0814

**RECORDED: 05/26/2005**